AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING REQUIREMENTS TO CONNECT TO UTILITIES IN THE CITY OF MERRIAM WOODS

WHEREAS, the Board of Alderman deem it necessary to establish requirements to connect to Utilities in the City of Merriam Woods.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Alderman of Merriam Woods, Missouri as follows:

Section xxx.xxx Connection to Merriam Woods Utilities. [Ord. No. xxx.xxx]

- A. Customers outside the corporate limits of the City of Merriam Woods requesting connection to City of Merriam Woods water and/or sewer system must submit a valid annexation petition for all contiguous property before any connection will be approved, unless modified by a valid intergovernmental agreement providing for alternative conditions of service. New and existing uses outside the City limits of Merriam Woods connected to the City of Merriam Woods water system must supply backflow protection approved by the City of Merriam Woods sufficient to protect the Merriam Woods water system.
- B. Any customer, wholesale or otherwise, directly or indirectly connected to the City of Merriam Woods water and sewer system such customer being outside the Merriam Woods corporate limits may be disconnected from Merriam Woods water and sewer utilities if found to be in violation of this Chapter.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect this 17 day of June, 2022

ATTEST

Klico Lo D Rodman City Clerk